

संदर्भ सं. भाविप्रा/बीओ/उप.महा.प्र.(ईजी-विधुत)/SOS/डब्ल्यू-04/2022-2023
Ref. No.: AAI/BO/DGM(E-E)/SOS/W-04/2022-2023/

दिनांक: 24.05.2022
DATE: 24.05.2022

By E-mail

सेवा में,
मेसर्स टेकनों इलेक्ट्रिकल
2/65, उदय पार्क सोसाइटी,
रिफायनरी रोड, गोरवा,
वडोदरा - 16.

To,
M/s. Techno Electricals
2/65, Uday Park Society,
Refinery Road, Gorwa,
Vadodara - 16.

कार्य का नाम : वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट पर जीएलएफ स्पेयर्स की आपूर्ति (वर्ष : 2022-23)
Name Of Work:- Supply of GLF spares at Vadodara Airport (Yr. 2022-23).

Tender ID :- 2022_AAI_111828_1

महोदय,

- कृपया उपरोक्त टेंडर आई.डी. से संबंधित आपके टेंडर का अवलोकन करें।
1. Kindly refer your tender submission i.r.o above tender I.D.
- उपरोक्त उल्लिखित कार्य हेतु आपका ई-टेंडर अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत किया जाता है। आपके द्वारा बताए आइटम मूल्यों पर आपका टेंडर कुल रु. 13,08,950/- (रुपये तेरह लाख आठ हजार नौ सौ पचास मात्र) (जी.एस.टी. रहित) है, जो कि टेंडरकी अनुमानित राशि रु. 15,58,780/- (जी.एस.टी. रहित) से 16.03% कम है। वास्तविक के अनुसार GST का भुगतान किया जाएगा। भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण का गुजरात राज्य के लिए GST संख्या : **24AAACA6412D1ZE** है।
2. Your E-Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 13,08,950/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty only) (Excluding GST)**, which is 16.03% below the estimated cost put to tender of **Rs. 15,58,780/- (Excluding GST)**. GST shall be paid as per actual. The GST No. of Airports Authority of India for Gujarat state is **24AAACA6412D1ZE**.
- उपमहाप्रबंधक (अभि-विधुत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट, वडोदरा कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे निवेदन है कि करारनामे पर हस्ताक्षर करने तथा उसे पूरा करने के लिए आप दिनांक 15.06.2022 तक उपमहाप्रबंधक (अभि-विधुत) भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट, वडोदरा के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हो। ठेके का करारनामा रु.100/-के नॉनजुडीशियल स्टैम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा, तथा स्टैम्प पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा उठाया जायेगा।
3. Dy.Gen. Manager (Engg-E), Airports Authority of India, Vadodara Airport, Vadodara shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Dy.Gen. Manager (Engg-E), Airports Authority of India, Vadodara Airport, Vadodara by **15.06.2022** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non - judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Cont page:- 2/-



- 2 -

4. कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 15 दिनों के भीतर निविदा की सामान्य शर्तों पृष्ठ संख्या GTC-17 के Schedule –E, para (iv) के अनुसार सिक्योरिटी डिपॉजिट के लिए राशि रु. 1,30,895/- (एक लाख तीस हजार आठ सौ पंचानवे मात्र) केवल जमा कर दे, अन्यथा निविदा के पृष्ठ GTC-17 पर दी शर्त Schedule –E, para (iv) के अनुसार इतनी ही राशि आपके रनिंग बिलो से काट ली जाएगी।
4. Please deposit Rs.1,30,895/- (**Rupees One lakh Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Five only**) towards security deposit as per Schedule –E para (iv) on page GTC-17 of tender document within 15 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from your running bill as per clause Schedule –E, para (iv) on page GTC-17 of the tender document.
5. आपसे निवेदन है कि आप केन्द्रीय और राज्य सरकारों के 1970 के अधिनियम अनुबंध श्रम नियम तथा उन्मूलन तथा 1971 के कन्द्रीय नियम तथा उन्मूलन एवं न्यूनतम वेतन अधिनियम और नियम के प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें।
5. You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation and abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and abolition) Central rules 1971 and minimum wages Act & rules thereof central and state Governments.
6. आपको निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप तुरंत सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विधुत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट, वडोदरा से संपर्क करें, जोकि आपको साइट सोपने कि व्यवस्था करेंगे। कृपया नोट करले कि काम करने का अनुमत समय 06 महीने (छह महीने) है जोकि दिनांक : 01.06.2022 से गिना जाएगा।
6. You are also directed to contact AGM (Engg-E), Airports Authority of India, Vadodara Airport, Vadodara immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **06 (Six Months)** which shall be reckoned from date 01.06.2022.
7. ठेकेदार द्वारा किसी सुरक्षा विनियमों का उलंघन करते पाये जाने पर उसे ब्लैक लिस्टेड कर दिया जाएगा और अन्य कानूनी कार्यवाही की जाएगी।
7. If Contractor is found to violate any of security regulations, he shall be black listed and will be subjected to other legal proceedings.
8. इस ठेके के संबंध में आगे का कोई भी पत्राचार उपमहाप्रबंधक (ईजी-विधुत), भाविप्रा, वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट, वडोदरा -390022 के पते पर किया जाए।
8. Any further correspondences in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Dy. Gen.Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Vadodara Airport, Vadodara -390022.
9. उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए त्रुटि दायित्व की अवधि संविदा खण्ड के पृष्ठ GTC-17 Schedule – E के Para(v) के अनुसार 12 माह होगी जो कार्य के प्रमाणित समाप्ति के दिन से गिनी जाएगी।
9. The defects liability period for the above-mentioned work shall be as per **Schedule – E, Para(v)** of Page No. GTC-17, i.e Defect Liability period will be 12 months from the certified date of completion of work.



Cont page:- 3/-

10. उपरोक्त हिन्दी एवं अंग्रेजी के पाठ्य मे मतभेद होने पर अंग्रेजी लिपि मे लिखित पाठ्य मान्य होगा।
10. In case of discrepancy in Hindi and English text then English text will be taken as correct.
11. कृपया पावती भेजे।
11. Please acknowledge the receipts.

धन्यवाद / Thanking you,

संलग्नक: Schedule of Quantity

भवदीप / Yours Faithfully,



24/05/2021

(आर. बी. एस. कुशवाहा)
(R.B S Kushwaha)

उपमहाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विधुत)

Dy. General Manager (Engg-E)

कृते तथा ओर से अध्यक्ष

For and on behalf of chairman,

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, वडोदरा एयरपोर्ट.
Airports Authority of India, Vadodara Airport.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work: Supply of GLF Spares at Vadodara Airport (Yr.2022-23)

Tender ID: 2022_AAI_111828_1

Sl.No	Description of Work	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)	Amount (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)
1.00	Supply of 6 sq.mm., 5 KV grade PVC insulated & PVC sheathed, anti-termite & anti-rodent, multi-stranded copper conductor single core Airfield lighting cable conforming to IS 1554 (Part-II) with up to date amendments and confirming to technical specifications, terms & conditions etc. as specified in tender document complete as required.	Mtr.	500.00	110.00	55000.00
2.00	Supply of Dichroic Green Filter suitable for use in Youyang make 105W inset-type Runway edge/Threshold lights (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. Youyang or its authorised dealer.)	Each	10.00	6500.00	65000.00
3.00	Supply of Dichroic Red Filter suitable for use in Youyang make 105W inset-type Runway edge/END light (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. Youyang or its authorised dealer.)	Each	10.00	6500.00	65000.00
4.00	Supply of Dichroic Red Filter suitable for use in Youyang make elevated type Uni-directional End Light Fitting. (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. Youyang or its authorised dealer.)	Each	20.00	5600.00	112000.00
5.00	Supply of Dichroic Green Filter suitable for use in Youyang make elevated type Uni-directional Threshold Light Fitting. (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. Youyang or its authorised dealer.)	Each	5.00	10450.00	52250.00
6.00	Supply of Dichroic Red Filter suitable for use in Safegate make 105W inset-type Runway edge/END light.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Safegate or its authorised dealer)	Each	10.00	9500.00	95000.00
7.00	Supply of Dichroic Orange Filter suitable for use in Safegate make 105W inset-type Runway edge light.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Safegate or its authorised dealer)	Each	10.00	9500.00	95000.00
8.00	Supply of Dichroic Green Filter suitable for use in AMA make elevated type Uni-directional Threshold Light Fitting.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.AMA or its authorised dealer)	Each	5.00	2000.00	10000.00

Page 1

Sl.No	Description of Work	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)	Amount (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)
9.00	Supply of 360° Blue Outer dome suitable for AMA Make LED type Elevated Taxi/ Turning Pad Edge light fittings. (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.AMA or its authorised dealer)	Each	5.00	1800.00	9000.00
10.00	Supply of 360° Blue Outer dome suitable for AMA Make 45W halogen type Elevated Taxi/ Turning Pad Edge light fittings. (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. AMA or its authorised dealer)	Each	5.00	700.00	3500.00
11.00	Supply of following spares suitable for use in 6.6A Current driven 50Hz. SafeGate make Elevated type 2xLED Runway Guard Light Fixture.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Safegate or its authorised dealer)				
11.01	a) Canopy	Each	4.00	4000.00	16000.00
11.02	b) Canopy bracket	Each	4.00	3000.00	12000.00
11.03	c) Breakable Coupling	Each	4.00	1500.00	6000.00
11.04	d) Gasket EMI enclosure	Each	4.00	500.00	2000.00
11.05	e) Gasket lens	Each	4.00	500.00	2000.00
11.06	f) Lens clear	Each	4.00	7000.00	28000.00
11.07	g) Power supply assembly	Each	1.00	60000.00	60000.00
12.00	Supply of 700mm Length LED strip with 0.5W 11 Nos. LEDs suitable for use in Operational area signages connected with GLF series circuit complete as required.	Each	25.00	300.00	7500.00
13.00	Supply of Halogen lamp for Inset fitting 105W,6.6A (Narva Cat no.6103 / Osram Cat No.64339B).	Each	150.00	890.00	133500.00
14.00	Supply of 200W,6.6A, Bi-Pin type Halogen lamp (Narva Cat no.6373 / Osram Cat No.64386).	Each	50.00	400.00	20000.00
15.00	Supply of 200W,6.6A, lead type Halogen lamp (Narva Cat no. 6117LL /Osram Cat No.64382).	Each	50.00	828.00	41400.00
16.00	Supply of PAPI lamp holder suitable for AMA make PAPI light fittings.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. AMA or its authorised dealer)	Each	30.00	350.00	10500.00
17.00	Supply of retrofit LED driver suitable for using on 15W LED type Taxiway light fittings AMA makes.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.AMA or its authorised dealer)	Each	15.00	1600.00	24000.00

2000

Sl.No	Description of Work	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)	Amount (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)
18.00	Supply of LED driver suitable for use in Operational area signage of all sizes operated through series circuit with current range from 2.8 to 6.6 Amps with inbuilt dual circuit with auto change over facility to work on main and standby circuit complete as required.	Each	10.00	3500.00	35000.00
19.00	Supply of LED driver suitable for use in Operational area signage of all sizes operated through series circuit with current range from 2.8 to 6.6 Amps with single circuit complete as required.	Each	20.00	3500.00	70000.00
20.00	Supply of following type 5KV grade 50Hz series type Isolating Transformers, encapsulated in polyester resin finally moulded in neoprene type rubber with primary & secondary connections and ready to install etc. complete as required.				
20.01	a) 200w, 6.6/6.6A	Each	10.00	4350.00	43500.00
20.02	b) 15W, 6.6/6.6A	Each	30.00	3000.00	90000.00
21.00	Supply of Secondary lead cable of size 2 x 4 sq.mm PVC insulated PVC sheathed anti termite & anti rodent stranded copper conductor airfield lighting cable of 1.1 KV grade. Confirming to IS 1554 part II with up to date ammendnehts as required for following length along with 1.1KV grade Plug and receptacles moulded plug at one end and receptacles at the other end etc complete as required.				
21.01	a) 0.5 mtr. Long	Each	10.00	350.00	3500.00
21.02	b) 1.5 mtr. long	Each	10.00	750.00	7500.00
22.00	Supply of 16 Sq. mm. size 5KV grade plug and receptacle of type I class "B" connector suitable for field attachment with 5 KV grade of PVC insulated PVC sheathed single core copper conductor Airfield Lighting cable conforming to the relevant IS specification etc. complete as required.	Each	50.00	380.00	19000.00
23.00	Supply of Multi pin Connector PCB suitable for use in operational area signboard	Each	10.00	200.00	2000.00
24.00	Supply of Rubber Gasket suitable for Base plates of Runway & Taxi Elevated Edge light fittings.	Each	20.00	90.00	1800.00
25.00	Supply of Rubber Gasket (O-ring) suitable for Youyang make 105w Inset type runway edge light.(Orange/White colour) (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Youyang or its authorised dealer)	Each	50.00	350.00	17500.00

Page 3

SI.No	Description of Work	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)	Amount (in Rs.) (Ex.GST)
26.00	Supply of Rubber Gasket (O-ring) suitable for Safegate make 105w Inset type runway edge light.(Orange/White colour) (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Safegate or its authorised dealer)	Each	50.00	350.00	17500.00
27.00	Supply of Prism Rubber Gasket suitable for Youyang make 105w Inset type runway edge light. (Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s.Youyang or its authorised dealer)	Each	60.00	500.00	30000.00
28.00	Supply of Prism Rubber Gasket suitable for Safegate make 105w Inset type runway edge light.(Spares should be supplied from OEM i.e M/s. Safegate or its authorised dealer)	Each	50.00	700.00	35000.00
29.00	Supply of blanking plate of 330 mm dia., 06 mm thick fabricated from cast Iron having 6 nos. holes suitable for bolting M-10 stainless steel bolts suitable for covering of transformer housing boxes	Each	10.00	1200.00	12000.00
			Total		1308950.00

(Rupees thirteen lakh eight thousand nine hundred fifty only)

Note :- GST shall be paid as per actual.

[Signature]
24/05/2022

(R.B.S.Kushwaha)
DGM(E-E)
AAI,C.A.,Vadodara.